
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: The Usher Suite - Civic Centre, St Stephens Place, Trowbridge.  

 BA14 8AH 

Date: Wednesday 18 September 2013 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Review of a Premises Licence - Club Ice/Players, 26a  

 Quartermaster Rd, West Wilts Trading Estate, Westbury 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Sue Evans 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider and determine two applications for a Review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of Club Ice/Players 26a Quartermaster Road, West Wilts 
Trading Estate, Westbury made by Mr Richard Gregory and Mrs Susan Capon. 

 5a    Current Premises Licence (Pages 13 - 18) 

 5b    Applications for a Review of a Premises Licence and Evidence in 
Support of Application (Pages 19 - 36) 

 5c    Relevant Out of Hours Log Sheets from Worcester Telecare (Pages 
37 - 40) 

 5d    Location Plan (Pages 41 - 42) 

 5e    Evidence from Club Ice Premises Licence Holders (Pages 43 - 68) 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSI
[...]
 duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke. 
 
“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are 
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give 
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when 
requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 

 “Person making a Relevant Representation” means a person who is 
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application and 
includes any person who is present to assist or make representations on 
behalf of that person including a Lawyer. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer. 
 

  
3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 

one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 

This will include that: 
 
  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 

 decision is made; 
 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their   
   representations before a decision is made; 
 
  3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to 

any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation; 

Page 2



 
  3.2.4 the Commit
[...]
 advance of the Hearing; 
 
 4.6 Where there are a number of people who have attended the Hearing to make 

the same representation then the Committee would normally require that a 
spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on behalf of 
all of those who have made Relevant Representations . 

 
 

Page 3



 
5 Presentation of Submissions 
 
 5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application. 
 
 5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring 

clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by 
the Licensing Authority. 

 
 5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson  
  directs otherwise: 
 
  5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will 

in particular advise the Committee as to: 
 
   A the options available to it; 
   B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its  
   submission which may include: 
 
   A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 

been circulated with Agenda papers; 
   B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and 
   C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3). 
 
  5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have  
   made a Relevant Representation will orally present their    
   representations in turn which shall include: 
 
   A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and 
   B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation  would be 
happy to have the Application granted subject to which would cause 
the representation to be withdrawn. 

       
6 Questioning of Submissions 
 
 6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by  
  Members. 
 
 6.2 The Chairperson and Members, v
[...]
absence. 
 
 9.2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented 

at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the 
Licensing Authority may: 

 
  9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the  
  Hearing to a specified date; or 
 
  9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence. 
 
 9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it 

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice  made 
by that party. 

 
10 Closing Submissions 
 
 10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and 

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing 
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s 
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support 
of the Application. 

Page 5



 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 

retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members. 

 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be  
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 

Page 6



Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing. 

 

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 

 

3. The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation. 

 

4.  The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 

 

5. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report. 

 

6. The Applicant addresses the Sub Committee. 

 

7. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation. 

 

8. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

9. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation. 

 

10. Questions by Applicant. 

 

11. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

12. Summing up by Parties who have made representations. 

 

13. Summing up by Applicant. 

 

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision. 

 

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Committee. 

 

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WEST AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
18 September 2013 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for Review of a Premises Licence; Club Ice/Players, 26a 
Quartermaster Road, West Wilts Trading Estate, Westbury, BA13 4JT  

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine two separate applications for Review of a Premises Licence in 

respect of Club Ice/Players, 26a Quartermaster Road, West Wilts Trading 
Estate, Westbury, BA13 4JT made by Mr Richard Gregory and Mrs Susan 
Capon. 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 The applications for Review of Club Ice/Players Premises Licence for the sale 

of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment, has been 
 made by Mr Richard Gregory and Mrs Susan Capon.  Following advertisement 
of the applications no further relevant representations have been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the review application and any representations received.  In accordance with 
Section 52 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To modify the conditions of the licence. 
ii) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 
iii) To remove the designated premises supervisor. 
iv) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months. 
v) To revoke the licence. 
vi) To determine that no steps are necessary 

 
 Government Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act states that: 
 
 “Licensing Authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and 

exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



temporary period of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of 
the licence for up to three months could impact on the business holding the 
licence financially and would only be expected to be pursued as appropriate 
means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for instance, a licence could 
be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from allowing 
the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it will 
always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result from 
a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives”. 

 
2.5 Since 2005 the premise benefits from a Premises Licence issued under the 

Licensing Act 2003.  The original application was to convert and vary the old 
Justices Licence simultaneously for licensable activities operating from 12:00 
hrs to 02:00 hrs Monday to Thursday, 12:00 hrs to 03:00hrs Friday and 
Saturday and 12:00 hrs to 00:00 (Midnight) hrs, Sunday. 
 

2.6 An application for a new Premises Licence was submitted in May 2006.  The 
new premises licence application was to extend the hours for the supply of 
alcohol, regulated entertainment on and off the premises 24 hours Monday to 
Sunday and Late night refreshment 23:00 to 05:00 Monday to Sunday.  The 
application also included special outdoor music events on 2-3 occasions each 
year.   No representations were received, therefore the licence was granted as 
applied for subject to conditions outlined in the operating schedule.  A copy of 
the current licence is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.7 There are conditions currently attached to the licence outlined in the operating 
schedule under the heading ‘Events using Temporary Marquees and Outside 
Areas’ to enable the applicant to promote the licensing objectives when 
holding these special events. 

 
3. Details of the Grounds for Review 

 
3.1 The two separate review applications of the licence have been made on the 

grounds that the premises have been conducted in such a manner as to 
prejudice the licensing objectives of the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.  The grounds for review are: 
 

• The use of the premises for Regulated Entertainment in the form 
of playing live and recorded music constitutes a public nuisance, 
in that the music is clearly audible outside the boundary of the 
premises; and 

• Prevention of foul and abusive language to minors, (audible 
outside the boundary of the premises). 

 
3.2 The applications for review are attached as Appendices 2 and 2(a).  The 

evidence relied upon in support of the application is contained within 
Appendices 2(b). 

 
4. Consultation and Representations 
 
4.1  The review process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises for a 

period of 28 days together with a copy of the notice posted at the offices of 

Page 10



Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. During 
the consultation period no relevant representations have been received   

 
4.2 Wiltshire Police have commented that a number of crimes were dealt with over 

the weekend of the recent Dawn to Dusk event at Club Ice, Westbury, but that 
the levels of crime and disorder do not at this stage justify Wiltshire Police in 
formally joining the review.  The Police have indicated that there are number of 
areas which the premises licence holder needs to address to ensure that the 
licensing objectives are fully met.  In addition Wiltshire Police are concerned 
that the Police resource level deployed to the event would not be sustainable if 
the premises licence holder were to repeat the event on a regular basis. 

 
4.3 On 19, 20 and 21 July 2013, a special event was held on the premises.  

During this weekend the Worcester Telecare, out of hours service reported 
that 6 complaints were received regarding noise from Club Ice and details of 
these are attached at Appendix 3 which are copies of their log sheets. 

 
4.4 A location maps is attached at Appendix 4. 
 
4.5 The Sub Committee can take into account documentary or other information 

presented at the hearing with the consent of all other parties.   
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
6. Officer Recommendations 
 
6.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
7. Right of Appeal 
 
7.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the party that applied for 

the review and any Responsible Authority or other person who have made 
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
7.2 The decision of the Licensing Sub Committee does not take effect until the 

end of the period for appealing against that decision.In the event of an appeal 
being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee does not 
take effect until any appeal is heard and finally determined. 

 
7.3 The Premises Licence Holder and all persons who have made representations 

have been informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right 
to attend and be represented. 

 

 

Page 11



 
Report Author:  
 
Lisa Grant, Public Protection Officer (Licensing) Tel: 01380 826332 
 
Date of report – 2 September 2013 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1   Current Premises Licence 
2 & 2 (a) Applications for a Review  
2 (b)  Evidence in support of Application for Review 
3  Out of Hours Report from Worcester Telecare 
4  Location Plan of the premises and surrounding area 
 

Page 12



Page 1 of 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WW0600084LAPRE 

Club Ice and Players 
26a Quartermaster Road 
West Wilts Trading Estate 

Westbury BA13 4JT             01373 825700 

Sale of alcohol (on and off sales) 
Late night refreshment 
Recorded music 
Live music 
Performance of dance 
 

This licence is valid from 1 June 2006 

Club Ice (including events utilising the use of temporary structures) 
Sale of alcohol (on & off sales): 
Monday to Sunday       24 hours 
Late night refreshment: 
Monday to Sunday       2300 to 0500 hours (following day)
[...]
 

Where the licence authorises the sale of alcohol whether these are on [and / or] off sales 

Name, (registered) address, telephone no and email (if relevant) of holder of premises licence 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises the sale of alcohol 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by the designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol 

WW0500609LAPERN granted by West Wiltshire District Council 

WW0600084LAPRE 

Page 14



Page 3 of 5 

 
Sale of alcohol  
1 No retail sale of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence: 
 
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
premises licence, or  
(b) at a time when the designated  premises supervisor does not hold a personal 
licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
2 Every retail sale of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised 
by a person who holds a personal licence. 
  
Door supervision  
Any person carrying out any security activity required by the Premises Licence must be 
licensed by the Security Industry Authority.  (Security activity is defined in Schedule 2 of 
the Private Security Industry Act 2001). 
   
 
 
 
NONE 
 
 
 
Players Club 
 
1. Members must provide proof of current membership if requested by any member of 

staff or management. 
2. Members and their guests are expected to behave in a reasonable manner, the use 

of foul language or abuse of the club’s staff or property of the club may result in loss 
of membership. 

3. Gaming machines are clearly signed stating that gaming machines are strictly for 
use by members only, and who are over 18 years of age.  The gaming machines 
are fully visible from the bar in Players and are monitored by Player’s management 
and bar staff.  Children are 
[...]




Agenda Item 5e

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Current Premises Licence
	5b Applications for a Review of a Premises Licence and Evidence in Support of Application
	Review Application - Mrs Capon Appendix 2 (a)
	Witness Statement (produced by Richard Gregory) Appendix 2 (b)

	5c Relevant Out of Hours Log Sheets from Worcester Telecare
	5d Location Plan
	5e Evidence from Club Ice Premises Licence Holders



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT THE USHER SUITE - CIVIC 
CENTRE, ST STEPHENS PLACE, TROWBRIDGE. BA14 8AH IN RESPECT OF AN 
REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CLUB ICE/PLAYERS, 26A 
QUARTERMASTER RD, WEST WILTS TRADING ESTATE, WESTBURY 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Sue Evans and Cllr George Jeans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council 
Linda Holland (Licensing Officer) 
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) 
 
Review Applicants 
Mrs Pauline Fleming on behalf of Mrs Susan Capon 
Mr Richard Gregory 
 
Premises Licence Holders 
Mr Stephen Jones 
Mr Barrie White 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing.  The 
correct procedure summary was circulated at the hearing to all the parties. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Applications by Mr Richard Gregory and Mrs Susan Capon for a Review of 
the Premises Licence in respect of Club Ice/Players, 26a Quartermaster 
Road, West Wilts Trading Estate, Westbury 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the applications, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Review Applicants 
and the Premises Licence Holders were given the opportunity to address the 
Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Richard Gregory, Review Applicant were: 
 

• On Friday 19 July 2013 it was a hot evening and the windows were open 
at his home when he became aware of the sound of music which appeared 
to be coming from Club Ice, Westbury; 
 

• He had lived at his current property since 1985 and had never had a cause 
to complain about any disturbance from Club Ice – it was only when they 
ran this special event that they suffered with noise nuisance; 

 

• He was also disturbed by loud music on Saturday 20 July at around 3am 
(on Sunday 21 July) and at that point followed the noise and felt that it was 
coming from Club Ice; 
 

• He knew of a private party taking place over the other side of the woods 
near to his property but as far was he was aware that party was not that 
noisy; 
 

• When he arrived at Club Ice he admitted it was not in the best of moods 
because of the disturbance caused to him and his family and he asked to 
speak to a manager.  He spoke to a man called Mark (Taylor) who advised 
him that he was running the event and that they had a licence in place and 
that they were doing nothing wrong; 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• The noise from the fairground rides was so loud that that they had to shout 
to have a conversation and Mr Taylor then told Mr Gregory agreed to turn 
down the volume; and 
 

• Mr Gregory would request that the ability to hold special events be 
removed from the premises licence or that the events be restricted so that 
they end by 1am and are not held for two consecutive days so as to 
reduce disturbance to him and his family. 

 
Key points raised by Mrs Pauline Fleming (on behalf of the Review Applicant, 
Mrs Susan Capon) were: 
 

• That complaints were received from their customers (campers at 
Brokerswood County Park) of foul and abusive language that could be 
heard by their children which appeared to be coming from someone talking 
with a microphone on the evening of Friday 19 July; 
 

• That the campers were advised that a neighbour was having a 21st  
birthday party nearby on Saturday 20 July and that there may be some 
noise disturbance; and 
 

• They were not disturbed by Club Ice’s similar event held last year, but this 
year they had a number of complaints about the loud noise disturbance 
that went on for so long and the foul and abusive language that was heard. 
 

The following questions were asked of the Review Applicants by the Sub 
Committee members and the Premises Licence holders: 
 
When did the party on the neighbour’s land finish? 
 
They were all gone by 3.30am (Sunday 21 July). 
 
Did you hear the Dusk till Dawn event last year at Club Ice? 
 
I heard it, but it did not cause me a problem. 
 
Did Mr Gregory hear foul and abusive language when he attended at Club Ice? 
 
I didn’t hear any foul language; I heard rapping over the music, but not the 
actual words spoken. 
 
From our (Club Ice) sound checks we heard the party continuing past the early 
hours – why are there not any complaints from the campers included in the 
papers? 
 
Complaints were received from the campers and emails could be produced if 
required.  Mr Gregory said that he saw no sign of the party when he drove by at 
approximately 4am. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Key points raised by Mr Stephen Jones (Premises Licence Holder) were: 
 

• That he had been running Club Ice since 1988 and had a good working 
relationship with the Police and Wiltshire Council; 

 

• This was the second time they had held this type of event and it was run 
by the same promoter with the same equipment as last year.  Music was 
played from 6pm on Friday 19 July to 4am on Saturday 20 July and from 
8pm on Saturday 20 July to 6am on Sunday 21 July; 

 

• A Task Force meeting was held with all relevant authorities prior to the 
event and he had assumed that that the duty Police would be notified that 
the event would be taking place; 
 

• Four Designated Premises Supervisors and himself and the other 
Premises Licence holder (Barrie White) ran and managed the event; 

 

• They carried out their usual sound checks with their calibrated sound 
monitor; 

 

• That they had previously been advised that if noise was a problem on the 
Friday evening, they would be contacted by Wiltshire Council on the 
Saturday and adjustments could be made – no call was received from a 
Wiltshire Council Officer on Saturday 20 July; 

 

• At 8pm on Friday 19 July, I drove to Tesco’s and on my way back I 
stopped at Hawkeridge and I could not hear the sound of any music;  

 

• At approximately 10pm on the Friday, I received a call from Mrs Capon 
saying that noise from our club was disturbing her campers.  Following this 
I ensured that our sound level was turned down gradually by 11.15pm; 
 

• A colour version of the map provided in the supplement was circulated and 
Mr Jones indicated the areas at which he took sound readings; 

 

• There was no outside marquee playing music at this event; 
 

• The main club has a capacity of 1000 people, and there are 3 other rooms 
which also have their own sound system; 

 

• MC’s do rap over the music but they speak so fast that the cannot 
hear/understand what they are saying; 

 

• They were using their beach bar area outside which has a sound system, 
but this has been used about 12 times before.  In the car parking area 
some fairground rides were there, but they were not playing music; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• At approximately 5pm on Saturday 20 July I spoke to a WPC from 
Wiltshire Police who was responding to a complaint about the language 
being used by DJ’s on the Friday evening.  I was not aware of any bad 
language being used but said I would speak to the promoters to remind 
them about that.  I had not received any complaints from any of my 
customers about bad language; 

 

• Mr Fred Nutley from Wiltshire Council did attend for an inspection but 
reported that he was happy with the sound levels around the premises and 
would drive round the surrounding areas and call if there were any issues 
– we did not receive any calls; 
 

• Mr Gregory said that the music was being played until 6am on Saturday 20 
July, but this was not possible that any noise was coming from Club Ice at 
that time as our music was switched off at 4am; 

 

• Ben Parrett carried out our sound checks and has since spoken to 
residents and it is clear to us that the noise disturbance was coming from 
Pixie’s Party.  We have been informed that the party was playing chart 
music and had a live band which is totally different to the music that Club 
Ice were playing; and 

 

• We find it completely unbelievable that the party that is much nearer to Mr 
Gregory and Mrs Capon was not heard by them and that Club Ice over 
3km away was the cause of the disturbance. 
 

The following questions were asked of the Premises Licence Holders by the 
Sub Committee members and the Review applicants: 
 
At what time does your music end on a normal weekend? 
 
Around 4am/5am. 
 
Have you received complaints on a normal weekend? 
 
No. 
 
Could you hear foul language when you were in the nightclub coming from the 
MC’s? 
 
I didn’t hear any and wouldn’t imagine that there was any as the whole event 
was broadcast live on radio.  The Police were circulating the area all night and 
we did not have any complaints from them about foul language coming from the 
nightclub. 
 
Who managed the event? 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

We (the Premises Licence Holders) were present for the entire duration of the 
event. 
 
What time do you normally open? 
 
We normally open at 9pm and most people come in around 11pm.  This event 
was different as we had people camping in the field for the weekend.  We had a 
queue of people waiting to get in when we opened at 6pm and we were at 
capacity at 10pm. 
 
Mr Gregory made the following summation point: 
 

• He requests that the ability to hold special events on the Premises Licence 
be removed or if this is not possible that the events be curtailed at a 
reasonable hour. 
 

Mrs Fleming made the following summation point: 
 

• We have a business to run too and a two day event causes too much 
disturbance to us. 

 
Mr White made the following summation points: 
 

• That they have provided employment to the area for 22 years and don’t 
want to upset the community whilst running their business; and 
 

• From looking at the map that is part of their submission they are 3km away 
from Mr Gregory and Mrs Capon and residents that are nearer have not 
made complaints.  Surely if there had been foul language those nearer by 
would have heard it and complained? 
 

Mr Jones made the following summation points: 
 

• I accept that the music may have been too loud on the Friday evening, but 
we responded to the complaint and turned the music down; and 
 

• The Police had no issues with us – we would say the issues had to be with 
the private party taking place. 

 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 11.25am and 
were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic 
Services Officer. 
 
All parties confirmed that they did not wish to return to hear the outcome of the 
hearing and would be happy to receive a phone call notifying them of the 
outcome instead.  The Licensing Officer ensured that contact telephone 
numbers for the parties were taken. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
Having heard all of the evidence, the Western Area Licensing Sub 
Committee determined that it was not appropriate to take any steps in 
relation to the Premises Licence to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub Committee noted that there was a conflict of evidence between 
the parties as to the cause of the noise disturbance and the alleged foul 
and abusive language on the weekend of 19 to 21 July 2013. 
 
The Sub Committee felt that the evidence presented was not conclusive to 
show that Club Ice were responsible for the noise disturbance or for the 
alleged use of foul and abusive language heard by residents and visitors 
to Brokerswood Country Park. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 52); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub Committee have also considered the written evidence presented 
in the agenda and the supporting evidence provided orally. After thorough 
consideration of the evidence the Sub Committee felt that on balance it 
was not appropriate to take any of the steps available to it under s. 52(4) 
of the Act. 
 
Informative 
 
It is hoped that at future events of this type there would be improved 
communication between the licence holders and local residents to reduce 
the likelihood of disturbance. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of receipt of this decision.  This decision does not come into effect until 
the appeal period has elapsed or, if an appeal is made, until that appeal 
has been finally disposed of. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  T10.30am to 11.25am) 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015 , e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


